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Vice President 
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August 18, 2006 
 
Advice 2752-G-A/2877-E-A 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M) 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:  SmartMeter™ (Advanced Metering Infrastructure) Critical Peak 
Pricing (CPP) Tariffs in Compliance with Decision 06-07-027 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits to the California Public 
Utilities Commission (CPUC or Commission) new electric rate Schedule E-RCPP – 
Residential Critical Peak Pricing Program and Schedule E-CCPP – Commercial 
Critical Peak Pricing Program, as shown in Attachment 1, in compliance with 
Decision (D.) 06-07-027.1     
 
Purpose 
 
PG&E submits this advice letter in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 3 (OP 3) 
of D.06-07-027 (‘Decision’) issued July 20, 2006, approving PG&E’s Advanced 
Metering Infrastructure Application (A.05-06-028 or ‘Application’), as modified in 
the Decision.  In this advice letter per OP 3, PG&E files “an electric tariff for a 
voluntary Critical Peak Pricing (CPP) rates, as modified and adopted by this 
decision, for residential customers and for its small commercial and industrial 
customers with peak demand of less than 200 kW.” 
 
Proposed Rate Schedules
 
In compliance with OP 3 of the Decision, PG&E files proposed electric rate 
Schedule E-RCPP – Residential Critical Peak Pricing Program and Schedule E-
CCPP – Commercial Critical Peak Pricing Program.  The rate schedules are 
consistent with the discussion, CPP rates, and revenue target presented in 
PG&E’s Application, Chapter 1 of Exhibit 6: Dynamic Rate Design and the 
Decision’s discussion in Section 10: Critical Peak Pricing (p. 29-38).   
                                            
1 PG&E filed Advice 2752-G/2877-E on August 4, 2006, to implement the rates to collect the 
approved revenue requirement, revise the preliminary statements for corresponding balancing 
accounts, and rules resulting from the deployment of the SmartMeter™ Project, known as 
Advanced Metering Infrastructure in Application (A.) 05-06-028. 
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Per the Commission’s instruction, PG&E also includes tariff language on Schedule 
E-RCPP and Schedule E-CCPP as shown below: 
 
• Per Footnote 34 and OP 3 of the Decision, PG&E includes a provision in its 

tariffs regarding bill protection for customers who opt out of the CPP program 
before the end of the summer season.  PG&E proposes that if a customer, 
during their initial bill protection period, terminates their participation in the CPP 
program before the end of the summer season, then the customer will receive 
protection up to the date the customer terminates its participation in the 
program.  

 
• Per Footnote 35 of the Decision, PG&E includes a provision in its tariffs 

addressing when customers will receive their second notice for opting out of 
the CPP program during their first summer season without bill protection.  Per 
the Decision (p.36), PG&E will provide the first notice 60 to 90 days before the 
customer’s first summer season without bill protection.  PG&E proposes that 
the second notice be sent during the month of May of the customer’s first 
summer season without bill protection. 

  
Protest Period 
 
Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, by 
facsimile or electronically, any of which must be received no later than 20 days 
after the date of this filing, which is September 7, 2006.  Protests should be 
mailed to: 
 

Tariff Files, Room 4005 
DMS Branch 
Energy Division 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: jjr@cpuc.ca.gov and jnj@cpuc.ca.gov 

 
Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy 
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above. 
 
The protest also should be sent via U.S. mail (and by facsimile and electronically, 
if possible) to PG&E at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or 
delivered to the Commission:  
 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
Attention: Brian Cherry 
Vice President, Regulatory Relations 
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77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California  94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 
Effective Date 
 
PG&E requests that this advice filing be approved by November 9, 2006, so that 
PG&E has adequate time to implement and prepare marketing materials for the 
program. 
 
Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-A, Section III, Paragraph G, a copy of this 
advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the 
attached list and the parties on the service list for A.05-06-028.  Address changes 
should be directed to Rose de la Torre at (415) 973-4716.  Advice letter filings can 
also be accessed electronically at:   
 

http://www.pge.com/tariffs 
 

 
 
Vice President, Regulatory Relations 
 
Attachments 
 
cc:  Service List A.05-06-028 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
Advice 2877-E-A 

Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. Title of Sheet 

Cancelling Cal 
P.U.C. Sheet No. 

25172-E Schedule E-RCPP--Residential Critical Peak 
Pricing Program 

New 

25173-E Schedule E-RCPP (Cont.) New 

25174-E Schedule E-RCPP (Cont.) New 

25175-E Schedule E-RCPP (Cont.) New 

25176-E Schedule E-RCPP (Cont.) New 

25177-E Schedule E-CCPP--Commercial Critical Peak 
Pricing Program 

New 

25178-E Schedule E-CCPP (Cont.) New 

25179-E Schedule E-CCPP (Cont.) New 

25180-E Schedule E-CCPP (Cont.) New 

25181-E Schedule E-CCPP (Cont.) New 

25182-E Table of Contents -- Rate Schedules 24963-E 

25183-E Table of Contents -- Rate Schedules 24962-E 
 



 
  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25172-E 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling  Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.    
San Francisco, California   

SCHEDULE E-RCPP—RESIDENTIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 

 

APPLICABILITY: The residential critical peak pricing (RCPP) program is a voluntary rate supplement to 
the customer’s otherwise applicable rate schedule (OAS).  Schedule E-RCPP is 
available to a PG&E Bundled-Service customer served on a single family residential 
electric rate schedule.  Each customer must continue to take service under the 
provisions of their OAS.  A customer is not eligible to participate in the RCPP program if 
the customer is taking service in the following manner:  1) through a residential master-
metered rate schedule, 2) in conjunction with a net metering or standby rate schedule, 3) 
direct access customers, or 4) as a Transitional Bundled Service under electric Rule 
22.1.  The RCPP program only operates during the Summer season (May 1 through 
October 31). 

Customers will receive a bill protection transitional incentive to participate in the RCPP 
program subject to meeting the qualification criteria (see Bill Protection section below). 

The customer must have a SmartMeter™ system to participate in the RCPP program.  
Upon the customer’s request to participate and verification of eligibility by PG&E, the 
customer will be placed on the RCCP program on the first day of the next Billing Cycle 
where the Billing Cycle start date occurs at least five business days after the date of the 
customer’s request.  A customer request that is received within five business days of the 
customer’s next Billing Cycle will be placed on the RCCP program in the following Billing 
Cycle. 

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

TERRITORY: This schedule is available to customers in PG&E’s electric service territory. | 
| 

RATES: The customer will be billed for all regular charges applicable under the customer’s OAS.  
Additional charges (based on usage during RCPP High-Price Periods) and RCPP credits 
will be determined according to the rates specified in this schedule.  See “Definition of 
Time Periods” section below for specific RCPP time periods.  The RCPP periods may 
differ from traditional Time-Of-Use (TOU) periods on the customer’s OAS.  The 
additional energy charges applicable during RCPP High-Price Periods and RCPP 
Credits  will be determined as follows: 

RCPP High-Price Period Usage:  The total effective energy charge on this schedule for 
usage during the RCPP High-Price Period will be the RCPP High-Price Period Charge 
multiplied by the actual energy usage during the RCPP High-Price Period.  Schedule E-
RCPP charges will be applicable only during the Summer season (May 1 through 
October 31). 

RCPP Credits:  The customer taking service under Schedule E-RCPP will pay reduced 
total effective energy rates, through (1) Non-RCPP Period credits for usage outside the 
RCPP High-Price Period on RCPP Event Days and usage on those days that are not 
declared as RCPP Event Days during the period from June 1 through September 30, 
and (2) RCPP Participation credit for all usage in tiers 3, 4 and 5 during the customer’s 
Billing Cycle that includes any days from June 1 through September 30.   

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25173-E 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Cancelling  Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.  
San Francisco, California   

SCHEDULE E-RCPP—RESIDENTIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

RATES: 
(Cont’d.) 

Schedule E-RCPP charges and credits are shown in the table below: (N) 
| 
| 

 
BASELINE TIERS 

 
RCPP High-Price 
Period (Charge) * 
per kilowatt-hour of 

usage 

Non-RCPP Period 
(Credit) ** 

per kilowatt-hour of 
usage 

RCPP Participation 
(Credit)*** 

per kilowatt-hour of 
usage 

    
Tier 1 $0.60000 $0.02992 No credit 

    
Tier 2 $0.60000 $0.02992 No credit 

    
Tier 3 $0.60000 $0.02992 $0.01000 

    
Tier 4 $0.60000 $0.02992 $0.01000 

    
Tier 5 $0.60000 $0.02992 $0.01000 

    
 
 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 *  Applicable on RCPP Event Days from May 1 through October 31. 

** Applicable to non High-Price Period usage from June 1 through September 30. 

*** Applicable to all usage in tiers 3, 4 and 5 during the customer’s Billing Cycle that includes 
any days from June 1 through September 30. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25174-E 
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SCHEDULE E-RCPP—RESIDENTIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

DEFINITION OF 
TIME PERIODS: 

SUMMER (service from May 1 through October 31): 

RCPP Event Days (Monday through Friday, except holidays) 

RCPP High-Price Period: 2:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 RCPP Event Days will be limited to 15 events during the Summer season.  Please refer 
to the sections of this schedule labeled “Program Operations” and “Notification and 
Trigger” for a complete description of how RCPP Event Days will be determined, and 
how customers will be notified of those days when RCPP Event Day High-Price Period 
charges will be in effect. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 HOLIDAYS:  The RCPP program will not operate on holidays.  Summer “holidays” are 
Memorial Day, Independence Day, and Labor Day.  The dates will be those on which the 
holidays are legally observed. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

METERING 
EQUIPMENT: 

Each participating customer account must have a SmartMeter™ system installed that 
can be remotely read by PG&E.  Metering equipment (including remote communication 
device) must be in operation prior to participating in the program to ensure proper 
operation of the metering and communication equipment.  

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

NOTIFICATION 
EQUIPMENT: 

At the customer’s option and expense, it is recommended, but not required that the 
customer provide a telephone number to receive automated notification messages from 
PG&E.  A customer with access to the Internet and an e-mail address may also elect to 
receive their notification messages by e-mail. 

If a RCPP Event Day occurs, the customer will be notified by using one or more of the 
above-mentioned systems.  Receipt of notice is the responsibility of the participating 
customer.  PG&E will make best efforts to notify the customer, however it is the 
customer’s responsibility to receive notice and to check the PG&E website to see if a 
RCPP Event Day has been activated and that their RCPP notification information is 
accurate and current.  PG&E does not guarantee the receipt of notification by the 
notification system, the e-mail system, or Internet site by which the customer receives 
notification. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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SCHEDULE E-RCPP—RESIDENTIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

CONTRACTS: Customer’s participation in this schedule will be in accordance with Electric Rule 12.   

Customers may terminate their participation in the RCPP program by providing notice to 
PG&E.  Cancellation of the customer’s participation in the RCPP program will become 
effective on the next business day.   PG&E reserves the right to terminate the RCPP 
program upon thirty (30) days written notice and approval by the CPUC.   

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

PROGRAM 
OPERATIONS: 

PG&E will notify customers by 3:00 p.m. on a day-ahead basis when a RCPP Event Day 
will occur the next business day.  A RCPP Event Day will only be called Monday through 
Friday, excluding holidays.  Notices will be issued on Friday by 3:00 p.m. for RCPP 
Event Days occurring on the following Monday, or for RCPP Event Days that are issued 
for Tuesday following a holiday that falls on Monday.   

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

NOTIFICATION 
AND TRIGGER: 

PG&E will activate a RCPP Event Day primarily based on the average day-ahead 
maximum temperature forecasts at specific locations within PG&E’s service area.  
Beginning May 1st of each Summer season, the initial temperature forecast threshold for 
triggering a RCPP Event Day will be 96 degrees. 

PG&E will adjust the temperature forecast thresholds up or down, over the course of the 
Summer season as necessary, to achieve the RCPP program design basis of 15 RCPP 
Event Days for each Summer season.  Customers will be notified of the applicable 
temperature threshold via PG&E’s website. 

RCPP Event Days may also be initiated as warranted by extreme system conditions 
such as special alerts issued by the California Independent System Operator, or under 
conditions of high forecasted California spot market power prices or for 
testing/evaluation purposes.  PG&E may call up to four (4) test RCPP Event Days per 
year.  Test RCPP Event Days may be issued at PG&E’s discretion when the day-ahead 
temperature forecast is within five (5) degrees of the current temperature trigger for the 
program.  Test RCPP Event Days will be treated as an actual RCPP Event Day and will 
count towards the projected 15 Event Days per Summer season. 

PG&E will retain the sole discretion NOT to call a RCPP Event Day even if one or more 
of the above criteria are met. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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SCHEDULE E-RCPP—RESIDENTIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

PROGRAM 
TERM: 

The RCPP program will remain open until terminated or superceded by action of the 
Commission. 

(N) 
| 
| 

BILLLING: Monthly bills are calculated in accordance with the customer’s OAS and the rates 
contained herein.  The amount under the RCPP program will appear on the customer’s 
bill as an additional charge or credit. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

BILL 
PROTECTION: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bill Protection:  A customer will be provided with a bill protection transitional incentive 
through the first full Summer Season (May 1 through October 31).  Under the bill 
protection transitional incentive, the customer will not pay more under the RCPP 
program than it would pay under its OAS for the first full summer and, if applicable, any 
preceding partial summer, during the initial bill protection period.  Bill protection benefits 
will be computed on a cumulative basis at the end of each Summer Season and any 
applicable credits will be applied to the customer’s account. 

If the customer terminates their participation in the RCPP program before the end of the 
Summer season and during the initial bill protection period, the customer will receive bill 
protection up to the date the customer terminates its participation in the RCPP program. 

After the customer has completed its first full Summer season, bill protection will no 
longer apply.  The customer will be notified twice that bill protection no longer applies by 
the following: 

(1) 60 to 90 days before the customer’s first Summer season without bill protection, 
and 

(2) During the month of May of the customer’s first Summer season without bill 
protection. 

 

 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

INTERACTION 
WITH OTHER 
DEMAND 
REDUCTION 
PROGRAMS: 

Participants in the RCPP program may also participate in other applicable demand 
reduction programs offered by PG&E, but shall not receive energy payment for 
performance under those programs during RCPP High-Price Period hours. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 

 

 

Advice Letter No. 2877-E-A Issued by Date Filed August 18, 2006 
Decision No. 06-07-027 Brian K. Cherry Effective  
  Vice President Resolution No.  
104372  Regulatory Relations 



 
  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25177-E 
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SCHEDULE E-CCPP—COMMERCIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM

APPLICABILITY: The commercial critical peak pricing (CCPP) program is a voluntary rate supplement to 
the customer’s otherwise applicable rate schedule (OAS).  Schedule E-CCPP is 
available to a PG&E Bundled-Service customer with billed maximum demands less than 
200 kW during the past 12 billing months, and served on PG&E electric rate schedules 
A-1, A-6, A-10, E-19 (including E-19 voluntary) or their successor rate schedules.  Each 
customer must continue to take service under the provisions of their OAS.  A customer is 
not eligible to participate in the CCPP program if the customer is taking service in the 
following manner:  1) in conjunction with a net metering or standby rate schedule, 2) 
direct access service or 3) as a Transitional Bundled Service under electric Rule 22.1.  
The CCPP program only operates during the Summer season (May 1 through 
October 31).   

Customers will receive a bill protection transitional incentive to participate in the CCPP 
program subject to meeting the qualification criteria (see Bill Protection section below). 

The customer must have a SmartMeter™ system to participate in the CCPP program.  
Upon the customer’s request to participate and verification of eligibility by PG&E, the 
customer will be placed on the CCPP program on the first day of the next Billing Cycle 
where the Billing Cycle start date occurs at least five business days after the date of the 
customer’s request.  A customer’s request that is received within five business days of 
the customer’s next Billing Cycle will be placed on the CCPP program in the following 
Billing Cycle. 

Transfers Off of Schedule E-CCPP:  If a customer’s billed maximum demand exceeds 
199 kilowatts in any of the previous summer months (May 1 through October 31), PG&E 
may either (1) transfer the customer’s account to voluntary E-CPP service or an 
applicable successor rate schedule if the customer is on an eligible OAS, or (2) 
terminate their participation in the CCPP program.   

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

TERRITORY: This schedule is available to customers in PG&E’s electric service territory. | 
| 

RATES: The customer will be billed for all regular charges applicable under the customer’s OAS.  
Additional charges (based on usage during CCPP High-Price Periods) and CCPP credits 
will be determined according to the rates specified in this schedule.  See “Definition of 
Time Periods” section below for specific CCPP time periods.  The CCPP periods may 
differ from traditional Time-Of-Use (TOU) periods on the customer’s OAS.  The 
additional energy charges applicable during CCPP High-Price Periods and CCPP 
Credits will be determined as follows: 

CCPP High-Price Period Usage:  The total effective energy charge on this schedule for 
usage during the CCPP High-Price Period will be the CCPP High-Price Period Charge 
multiplied by the actual energy usage during the CCPP High-Price Period.  Schedule E-
CCPP charges will be applicable only during the Summer season (May 1 through 
October 31). 

CCPP Credits:  The customer taking service under Schedule E-CCPP will pay reduced 
total effective energy rates, through (1) Non-CCPP Period credits for usage outside the 
CCPP High-Price Period on CCPP Event Days and usage on those days that are not 
declared as CCPP Event Days during the period from June 1 through September 30, 
and (2) CCPP Participation credit for all usage from June 1 through September 30.  
Schedule E-CCPP charges and credits will not affect winter season rates or bills. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25178-E 
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SCHEDULE E-CCPP—COMMERCIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

RATES: 
(Cont’d.) 

Schedule E-CCPP charges and credits vary according to the customer’s OAS and are shown in 
the table below: 

(N) 
| 
| 

 
Customer’s OAS CCPP High-Price 

Period (Charge) * 
per kilowatt-hour of 

usage 

Non-CCPP Period 
(Credit) ** 

per kilowatt-hour of 
usage 

CCPP Participation 
(Credit)*** 

per kilowatt-hour of 
usage 

    
A-1 $0.75000 $0.02720 $0.00500 

    
A-6 $0.75000 $0.02720 $0.00500 

    
A-10 $0.75000 $0.02320 $0.00500 

    
E-19 $0.75000 $0.02320 $0.00500 

    
 
 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 *  Applicable on CPP Event Days from May 1 through October 31. 

** Applicable to non High-Price Period usage from June 1 through September 30. 

*** Applicable to all usage from June 1 through September 30. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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  Original Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 25179-E 
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SCHEDULE E-CCPP—COMMERCIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

DEFINITION OF 
TIME PERIODS: 

SUMMER (service from May 1 through October 31): 

CCPP Event Days (Monday through Friday, except holidays) 

CCPP High-Price Period: 2:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

 

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 CCPP Event Days will be limited to 15 events during the Summer season. Please refer 
to the sections of this schedule labeled “Program Operations” and “Notification and 
Trigger” for a complete description of how CCPP Event Days will be determined, and 
how customers will be notified of those days when CCPP Event Day High-Price Period 
charges will be in effect. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 HOLIDAYS:  The CCPP program will not operate on holidays.  Summer “holidays” are 
Memorial Day, Independence Day, and Labor Day.  The dates will be those on which the 
holidays are legally observed. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

METERING 
EQUIPMENT: 

Each participating customer account must have a SmartMeter™ system installed that 
can be remotely read by PG&E.  Metering equipment (including remote communication 
device) must be in operation prior to participating in the program to ensure proper 
operation of the metering and communication equipment.  

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

NOTIFICATION 
EQUIPMENT: 

At the customer’s option and expense, it is recommended, but not required that the 
customer provide a telephone number to receive automated notification messages from 
PG&E.  A customer with access to the Internet and an e-mail address may elect to 
receive their notification messages by e-mail. 

If a CCPP Event Day occurs, the customer will be notified by using one or more of the 
above-mentioned systems.  Receipt of notice is the responsibility of the participating 
customer.  PG&E will make best efforts to notify the customer, however it is the 
customer’s responsibility to receive notice and to check the PG&E website to see if a 
CCPP Event Day has been activated and that their CCPP notification information is 
accurate and current.  PG&E does not guarantee the receipt of notification by the 
notification system, the e-mail system, or Internet site by which the customer receives 
notification. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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SCHEDULE E-CCPP—COMMERCIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

CONTRACTS: Customer’s participation in this schedule will be in accordance with Electric Rule 12.   

Customers may terminate their participation in the CCPP program by providing notice to 
PG&E.  Cancellation of the customer’s participation in the CCPP program will become 
effective on the next business day.  PG&E reserves the right to terminate the CCPP 
program upon thirty (30) days written notice and approval by the CPUC.   

(N) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

PROGRAM 
OPERATIONS: 

PG&E will notify customers by 3:00 p.m. on a day-ahead basis when a CCPP Event Day 
will occur the next business day.  A CCPP Event Day will only be called Monday through 
Friday, excluding holidays.  Notices will be issued on Friday by 3:00 p.m. for CCPP 
Event Days occurring on the following Monday, or for CCPP Event Days that are issued 
for Tuesday following a holiday that falls on Monday.   

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

NOTIFICATION 
AND TRIGGER: 

PG&E will activate a CCPP Event Day primarily based on the average day-ahead 
maximum temperature forecasts at specific locations within PG&E’s service area.   

Beginning May 1st of each Summer season, the initial temperature forecast threshold for 
triggering a CCPP Event Day will be 96 degrees. 

PG&E will adjust the temperature forecast thresholds up or down, over the course of the 
Summer season as necessary, to achieve the CCPP program design basis of 15  CCPP 
Event Days Event days each Summer season.  Customers will be notified of the 
applicable temperature threshold via PG&E’s website. 

CCPP Event Days may also be initiated as warranted by extreme system conditions 
such as special alerts issued by the California Independent System Operator, or under 
conditions of high forecasted California spot market power prices or for 
testing/evaluation purposes.  PG&E may call up to four (4) test CCPP Event Days per 
year.  Test CCPP Event Days may be issued at PG&E’s discretion when the day-ahead 
forecasted temperature is within five (5) degrees of the current temperature trigger for 
the program.  Test CCPP Event Days will be treated as an actual CCPP Event Day and 
will count towards the projected 15 Event Days per Summer season. 

PG&E will retain the sole discretion NOT to call a CCPP Event Day even if one or more 
of the above criteria are met. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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SCHEDULE E-CCPP—COMMERCIAL CRITICAL PEAK PRICING PROGRAM 
(Continued) 

PROGRAM 
TERM: 

The CCPP program will remain open until terminated or superceded by action of the 
Commission. 

(N) 
| 
| 

BILLLING: Monthly bills are calculated in accordance with the customer’s OAS and the rates 
contained herein.  The amount under the CCPP program will appear on the customer’s 
bill as an additional charge or credit. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

BILL 
PROTECTION: 

Bill Protection:  A customer will be provided with a bill protection transitional incentive 
through the first full Summer Season (May 1 through October 31).  Under the bill 
protection transitional incentive, the customer will not pay more under the CCPP 
program than it would pay under its OAS for the first full summer and, if applicable, any 
preceding partial summer during the initial bill protection period.  Bill protection benefits 
will be computed on a cumulative basis at the end of each Summer Season and any 
applicable credits will be applied to the customer’s account. 

If the customer terminates their participation in the CCPP program before the end of the 
Summer Season and during the initial bill protection period, the customer will receive bill 
protection up to the date the customer terminates its participation in the CCPP program. 

After the customer has completed its first full Summer season, bill protection will no 
longer apply.  The customer will be notified twice that bill protection no longer applies by 
the following: 

(1) 60 to 90 days before the customer’s first Summer season without bill protection, 
and 

(2) During the month of May of the customer’s first Summer season without bill 
protection. 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

INTERACTION 
WITH OTHER 
DEMAND 
REDUCTION 
PROGRAMS: 

Participants in the CCPP program may also participate in other applicable demand 
reduction programs offered by PG&E, but shall not receive energy payment for 
performance under those programs during CCPP High-Price Period hours. 

| 
| 
| 
| 

(N) 
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  RATE SCHEDULES    
 

SCHEDULE 
  
TITLE OF SHEET 

 CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.

 

  
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL  

(Continued) 

   

    
E-19  Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service ......................... 24158,24882,24160,  

  24883,24688,24884,22885,22886,24887,24165,24166,24888,24367,24889,24890-E
 
 

 

E-20  Service to Customers with Maximum Demands of 1,000 Kilowatts or More 
  24891,24892,24893,24690,24894,24895,24896,22787,24179,24368,24897,24898-E

 
 

 

E-25     
E-31  Distribution Bypass Deferral Rate .............................................................20620,24899,20622-E   
E-36     
E-37  Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service to Oil and  

Gas Extraction Customers 
 ........................................................ 24900,24901,24902,24695,24903,24904,24905,24906-E

 
 
 

 

ED  Experimental Economic Development Rate.........................................................23917,24807-E   
E-CARE  CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and Qualified Agricultural 

Employee Housing Facilities ....................................................................................... 24373-E
  

E-CCPP  
Commercial Critical Peak Pricing .................................. 25177,  25178, 25179, 25180, 25181-E (N) 

  LIGHTING RATES     
       

LS-1  PG&E-Owned Street and Highway Lighting 
 ...................................24696,24697,24698,24535,24536,24537,24538,24539,24540,24541-E

  

LS-2  Customer-Owned Street and Highway Lighting 
...................................24699,24700,24701,24545,24546,24547,24548,24549,24550,24551-E

  

LS-3  Customer-Owned Street and Highway Lighting Electrolier Meter Rate 
 .........................................................................................24702,24553,24554,24555,24556-E

  

TC-1  Traffic Control Service ...................................................................24703,24558,24559,24560-E   
OL-1  Outdoor Area Lighting Service ................................. 24704,24705,24563,24564,24565,24379-E   

  
OTHER 

    

     
S  Standby Service..........................................................22972,24907,24908,24909,21425,24910,

  24911,16203,24912,16205,24913,19220,24914-E
 
 

 

E-DCG  Departing Customer Generation 
 ...................................24212,23247,23667,23249,23250,23251,23252,23253,23254,23255-E

  

E-DEPART  Departing Customers ..................................................................................................... 23235-E   
E-LORMS  Limited Optional Remote Metering Services .................................................................. 20194-E   
E-RRB  Rate Reduction Bonds Bill Credit and Fixed Transition Amount Charge..............22296,22227-E   
NEM  Net Energy Metering Service ........................ 24915,22681,24382,22683,24383,22685,22686-E   
NEMFC  Net Energy Metering Service for Fuel Cell Customer-Generators 

 .........................................................................................22687,21480,21481,21482,21483-E
  

NEMBIO  Net Energy Metering Service for Biogas Customer-Generators 
 .........................................................................................22675,22676,22677,22678,22679-E

  

E-ERA  Energy Rate Adjustments ..............................................................24916,24709,24710,24917-E   
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  TABLE OF CONTENTS    
    CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO.
 

Title Page ................................................................................................................................................... 8285-E
Table of Contents: 

Rate Schedules .......................................................................................25182,25183,24961,24960-E
Preliminary Statements ...........................................................................24310,24309,24308,24307-E
Rules ....................................................................................................................................... 24959-E
Maps, Contracts and Deviations.............................................................................................. 23053-E
Sample Forms........................................................ 19880,24957,24958,19236,20509,10572,23225-E

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

      
  RATE SCHEDULES    

 
SCHEDULE 

  
TITLE OF SHEET 

 CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.

 

  RESIDENTIAL RATES    
E-1  Residential Service .................................................. 24768,24769,24770,19910,24771,24772-E  
E-2  Experimental Residential Time-of-Use Service  
E-3  Experimental Residential Critical Peak Pricing Service.................. 22429,24773,24774,24775,  

 ........................24776,24087,24777,24089,24778,23082,22501,21243,24779,22437,24780-E
 

EE  Service to Company Employees .................................................................................... 24091-E  
EM  Master-Metered Multifamily Service ......................... 24781,24782,24783,20648,24784,24785-E  
ES  Multifamily Service ................................................... 24786,24787,24788,23640,24789,24790-E  
ESR  Residential RV Park and Residential Marina Service 

 .............................................................................. 24791,24792,24793,20657,24794,24795-E
 

ET  Mobilehome Park Service ........................................ 24796,24797,24343,24798,24799,24800-E  
E-6  Residential Time-of-Use Service.............................. 24801,24802,24803,24804,24805,24806-E  
E-7  Residential Time-of-Use Service.............................. 24808,24809,24810,24811,24344,24812-E  
E-A7  Experimental Residential Alternate Peak Time-of-Use Service 

 .............................................................................. 21274,24813,24814,24855,24815,24816-E
 

E-8  Residential Seasonal Service Option .............................................24817,24818,24546,24819-E  
E-9  Experimental Residential Time-of-Use Service for Low Emission 

Vehicle Customers ............... 24820,24821,24822,24823,24824,24825,21289,24826,24827-E
 

EL-1  Residential CARE Program Service....................................24118,24828,24829,24348,24830-E  
EML  Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service .......... 24349,24667,21299,24123,22170-E  
ESL  Multifamily CARE Program Service.......................... 24668,24669,21598,24351,24352,21307-E  
ESRL  Residential RV Park and Residential Marina CARE Program Service 

 .............................................................................. 24670,24671,21599,24353,24354,21313-E
 

ETL  Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service 
 .............................................................................. 24672,24673,21600,22180,24355,21319-E

 

EL-6  Residential CARE Program Time-of-Use Service .... 24849,24850,24851,24852,24853,24854-E  
EL-7  Residential CARE Program Time-of-Use Service 

 .............................................................................. 21320,24133,24674,21601,24356,21325-E
 

EL-A7  Experimental Residential CARE Program Alternate Peak 
Time-of-Use Service ............................................. 21326,24357,24675,19783,24358,21330-E

 

EL-8  Residential Seasonal CARE Program Service Option ...................24359,24676,24360,22190-E  
E-FERA  Family Electric Rate Assistance................................................................23963,23964,21643-E  
E-RCPP  Residential Critical Peak Pricing Program………….……...25172,25173,25174,25175,25176-E (N) 
    

  COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL    
A-1  Small General Service ........................................................24677,24678,24361,24362,21339-E  
A-6  Small General Time-of-Use Service.............. 22755,23445,24679,24680,21343,24363,21345-E  
A-10  Medium General Demand-Metered Service 

 ........................24148,24681,24682,24683,24684,22757,22874,24364.24365,21354,21355-E
 

A-15  Direct-Current General Service......................................................24685,24686,24366,24157-E  
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